less than once per quarter) review of interest rate depending on changes of market indicators.

The bank measures interest rate risk based on at least four scenarios of interest rate changes:

 Similar rates of increase of interest rates for all terms (parallel shock up);

 Similar rates of decrease of interest rates for all terms (parallel shock down);

 Increase of rates only for 6 months (including) term (short rates shock up);

 Decrease of rates only for 6 months (including) term (short rates shock down).

The bank uses the following instruments to assess the interest rate risk:

 GAP analysis – to evaluate changes in net interest income of the bank;

 Modified duration method – to evaluate changes in economic value of bank capital;

 Analysis of compliance with internal limits of interest rate risk;

 Analysis of cash market situation to assess the risk of possible interest rate changes and their

effect on NII and EVE;

 Stress testing of interest rate risk.

Table 26.4. General analysis of interest rate risk
   UAH’000

Line Item On

demand

Less than

1 month

1-12

months

More than

one year

No interest

rate risk

Total

 Reporting period

31.12.2020

1 Total financial assets 621 986 541 666 1 135 357 114 180 0 2 413 189

2
Total financial

liabilities
1 241 344 110 745 860 332 39 953 0 2 252 374

3
Net interest gap at

the year end
(619 358) 430 921 275 025 74 227 0 160 815

 Reporting period

31.12.2019

4 Total financial assets 589 378 139 384 804 600 93 012 - 1 626 374

5
Total financial

liabilities
1 141 509 15 275 399 813 20 934 27 654 1 605 185

6
Net interest gap at

the year end (552 131) 124 109 404 787 72 078 (27 654) (21 189)

Based on the net interest gap the following conclusions about an impact of interest rates changes on the Bank’s
financial results can be made:

   (UAH’000)

Effect of interest rate change on bank

revenue
On demand

Less

than 1

month

1-12

months

More

than one

year

No interest

rate risk
Total

Interest rate change: +1% (6 436) 4 307 3 433 305 - 1 609

Interest rate change: -1% (6 436) 4 307 3 433 305  1 609

Annual Financial Statements of Public Joint Stock сompany

“Bank “CLEARING HOUSE” for the year ended 31 December 2020

 Page 56

Geographic risk

Geographic risk is the existing or potential risk of losses for the Bank resulting from the clients’ or counterparties’
failure to perform under contracts when the clients or counterparties operate in a specific country and, as a result,

are exposed to risks inherent to that country.

Geographic risk is not inherent in the Bank’s operations as the Bank has no branches or outlets in other countries
and operates only in Ukraine except for correspondent accounts with other banks required to meet its obligations